—

————
201 9-08620 2 STLAATEEOQSSITAYNA

FILED FOR RECORD
MICHAEL B BROWN
RECORDER

2019Dec 13 9:01 M

After recording please mail to:

SERVICELINK

LOAN MODIFICATION SOLUTIONS
3220 EL CAMINO REAL

IRVINE, CA 92602

The mailing address fo which statements should

be mailed under
VALERIE A. THO
10451 REDWOO!
SAINT JOHN, IN

The mailing addi
VALERIE A. THO

10451 REDWOOD 1

SAINT JOHN, IN

Document is
NOT OFFICIAL!

fthe grantee is:

”;I‘his Document is the property of

'.573 the Lake County Recorder!

:[Space Above This Line For Recording Datal

Investor Loan # 2

HOME /

Dated: Novembe|
Borrower (“I")' : Vi

Lender or Service;

Date of first lien
Loan Number: 44
Property Address
DRIVE, SAINT J(C
SEE EXHIBIT "A’

357930 ]D
i i W " FHAIVA C .: 156-2844581
[l[(jgngC / A Case No.: 15
-FORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
3, 2019
ERIE A. THOMAS
Lender”): Flagstar Bank
deed of trust, or segurity deed (*Moertgage”) and Note (“"Note”): 05/02/2016
) 51 REDWOOD

jal Description If recoidation-ist necessary] (“Prope

HERETO AND‘MADE A\PART HEREO

' If there is more than one Borrower or iortgagor executing this document, each is referred to as “i.” For purpbses of
this document words signifying the singular (such as “I") shall include the plural (such as “we”} and vice versa where

appropriate.

Indiana Home Affordable Modification Agreement — Non-GSE -

(page 1 bf 10 pages)
00177IN 09/15 Rev. 06/18

* 4 4 O 1 8 1 0 6 5 =




Original security instrument in the amount of $281,084.00 and recorded on 05/12/2016 in Book, Volume,
or Liber No. N/A, at Page N/A (or as Instrument No. 2016 028501) , in the Office of the County Clerk or
Register of LAKE County, State of Indiana.

If my representations and covenants in Section 1 continue to be true in all material respects, then this
Home Affordable Modification Agreement (“Agreement”) will, as set forth in Section 3, amend and
supplement (1) the Mortgage on the Property, and (2) the Note secured by the Mortgage. The Mortgage
and Note together, as they may previously have been amended, are referred to as the “Loan Documents."
Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not defined have the meaning given to them in Loan
Documents.

| understand that after | sngn and return two copies of thls Agreement to the Lender the Lender will send

me a signed copy This Agree ot take. eff tf econdltlons set
forth in Section 2 | >d -
Document 1S
1. My Repre and Covenants. | certify, represent to Len C 1 agree:
A. I NQ:!I;IQOE: LQ%I{M am in under the Loan

D ’ iﬁﬂ‘éﬂ@’k B @) !ﬂq@é@‘%ﬁ me or access to

sufficient I|qU|d a set to akeéwe monthly mértga ayments now orin the near future;

B. Orie of the btciw;sai;'gﬂ ﬁ the Property) as a principal
residence, and the Property has not been condemned,

C. There has been no impermissible change in the ownership of the Property since [ signed
the Loan Documents. A permissible change would be any. transfer that the lender is
required by law to allow, such as a transfer to add or remove a family member, spouse or
domestic partner of the undersigned in the event of a death, divorce or marriage;

D. | have provided documentation for all income that | receive (and | understand that | am
not required to disclose child support or alimony unless | chose to rely on such income
when requesting to qualify for the Home Affordable Modification Program (“Program™));

E. Under penalty perjury, all documenis information | have provided to Lender in
connection with this Agreement, including the documents and information regarding my
eligibility for the Program, are trug"andicoirect; .

F. If bender requires me to obtaiti'Credit:icobiséling in connection with the Program, | will do
S0; ang ,

G. Il nade or will make alEpayments requifed-under a trial per

2. Acknowle and Preconditions to Modification. | understar 1owledge that:

A. if lification EffectiverDate’as set forth in S ider determines

th io i iny covenant in

Section 1 has not been performed, the Loan Documents will not be modified and this
Agreement will terminate. In that event, the Lender will have all of the rights and
remedies provided by the Loan Documents; and

B. | understand that the Loan Documents will not be modified unless and until (i) the Lender
accepts this Agreement by signing and returning a copy of it to me, and (ii) the
Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3) has occurred. | further understand
and agree that the Lender will not be obligated or bound to make any modification of the
Loan Documents if | fail to meet any one of the requirements under this Agreement.

Indiana Home Affordable Modification Agreement — Non-GSE — (page 2 of 10 pages)
00177IN 09/15 Rev. 06/18

10 O T A
* 4 4 0 1 8 1 0 6 5




3. The Modification. If my representations and covenants in Section 1 continue to be true in all
material respects and all preconditions to the modification set forth in Section 2 have been met,
the Loan Documents will automatically become modified on 12/01/2019 (the "Modification
Effective Date”) and all unpaid late charges that remain unpaid will be waived. | understand that if
| have failed to make any payments as a precondition to this modification under a trial period
plan, this modification will not take effect. The first modified payment will be due on 01/01/2020.

A. The Maturity Date will be: 12/01/2049.
B. The modified Principal balance of my Note will include all amounts and arrearages that

will be past due as of the Modification Effective Date (including unpaid and deferred
mterest fees escrow advances and other costs, but excludlng unpald late charges,

collecti d Amounts”)fess any amounts paic but not previously
cl n pew.brincipakbalance.ofmy N¢ 71.29 (the "New
P =3 darstatie that @yradresing (o od Amounts to the
o rincipal balance, the added Unpaid Amoui \ st based on the

e NOTOREICIATL. < i
n rie of th t ou\ incipal balance,

which wogpsFDRFE Uik ROd§EProperty of

C.  $17,047.01 oftthee New IPrintipanBakncatsheip sl estérred (the “Daferred Principal
Balance”) and | will not pay interest or make monthly payments on this amount. The New
Principal Balance less the Deferred Principal Balance shall be referred to as the “Interest
Bearing Principal Balance” and_this amount is $255,954.28. ‘“Interest at the rate of
4.000% will begin to accrue on the Interest Bearing Principal Balance as of 12/01/2019
and the first new monthly payment on the Interest Bearing Principal Balance will be due
on 01/01/2020. My payment schedule for the modified Loan is_as follov
Years| Interest. [Interest onthly = |Estimated | Tot: Paymer Number of

Rate ate - | Principal |/ y4 | Monthly Begins Monthly
Change and Escrow Payment* Payments
Date Interest - iPayment
Pavragnt Ameunt*
L L Amount )
1. 3.000% |12/01/2019 }84/221.96-1$666147, |$1,888.43, |01/01/ ' |360
may adjust |may adjust
L N periodically| periodic
* yments may bé ad]uoted perlodlcall\ a 1 applicable law
a 9tz - A DR e \C
The above terms in this Section 3.C. shall supersede any provisions to the contrary in the:
Loan Documents, including but not limited to, provisions for an adjustable, step or simple
interest rate.
| understand that, if | have a pay option adjustable rate mortgage loan, upon modification,
the minimum monthly payment option, the interest-only or any other payment options will
no longer be offered and that the monthly payments described in the above payment
schedule for my modified Loan will be the minimum payment that will be due each month
Indiana Home Affordable Modification Agreement — Non-GSE - (page 3 of 10 pages)

00177IN 09/15 Rev. 06/18

YA OO
* 4 4 0 1 8 1 0O 6 5 *



for the remaining term of the Loan. My modified Loan will not have a negative
amortization feature that would allow me to pay less than the interest due resulting in any
unpaid interest to be added to the outstanding principal balance.

D. I will be in default if | do not comply with the terms of the Loan Documents as modified
by this Agreement.

E. If a default rate of interest is permitted under the Loan Documents, then in the event of
default under the Loan Documents, as amended, the interest that will be due will be the
rate set forth in Section 3.C.

F. | agree to pay in full the Deferred Principal Balance and any other amounts still owed
under the Loan Documents by the earllest of (i) the date | sell or transfer an interest in
th d Be ince, or (iii) the
M ®

Document 1s
4, Additione ifs. | afsae to the foIIow .

A. T persons who &gnedQF qumenlé&o' eiraLthot spresentative(s)
“have sigriddithis I@mumelnsazﬂ)thko r:;}m ceased; (ii) the
borréwerfand c borrow: areqﬁlvorce a has be\ transferred to one
spousé in the Ji 99?6 Ras an inferest in the property
need not sign this Agreement aIthough the non-signing spouse may continue to be held
liable for the obligation under the Loan Documents); or (iii) the Lender has waived this

requirement inawriting.

B. That|this Agreement shall supersede the terms of any modification, forbearance, trial
period plan orether workout plan that | previously entered jinie,with Lender.

C. To comply, except fo the extent that they are/modified by this Agreement, with all
covenants,pagrecments, and requirements of lkoan Documents including my agreement
to make all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessmenis, Escrow ltems,
impounds, and all other paymenigitheiamatint of which may change periodically over the
term of my Loan.

D. Fi for Escrow ltems. =lawill pay to-lender on the day paymer » due under the
L ments as amendediby. this-Agreement, until the Loan/1 full, a sum (the
“F rovide for paymentefamounisidue for: (a) taxes 2 nents and other
ite n_aftain priortyover thesitorigage as a1 brance on the
Pi hold payments or’giéund rents on the F c) premiums for
ar e e (d) mortgage
insurance premiums, if any, or any sums payable to Lender in lieu of the payment of
mortgage insurance premiums in accordance with the Loan Documents; and (e) any
community association dues, fees, and assessments that Lender requires to be
escrowed. These items are called “Escrow ltems.” | shall promptly furnish to Lender all
notices of amounts to be paid under this Section 4.D. | shall pay Lender the Funds for
Escrow Items unless Lender waives my obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow
ltems. Lender may waive my obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow
Items at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, |

Indiana Home Affordable Modification Agreement — Non-GSE — (page 4 of 10 pages)

00177IN 09/15 Rev. 06/18

A O R
* 4 4 0O 1 8 1 O 6 5 =



shall pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for
which payment of Funds has been waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish
to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such time period as Lender may
require. My obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for all
purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in the Loan Documents,
as the phrase “covenant and agreement” is used in the Loan Documents. If | am
obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a waiver, and | fail to pay the amount
due for an Escrow ltem, Lender may exercise its rights under the Loan Documents and
this Agreement and pay such amount and | shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any
such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by
a notice given in accordance with the Loan Documents, and, upon such revocation, |
shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required under this

Section 4.D.
Lend I Runds i t (a) sufficient to
p Funds at the time gpacified L state Settlement
P E‘D(ﬂumﬂ B the m: nt a lender can
F .:PA Lender shall estlmate the amou, of on the basis of
cl ita a F\ lIDe!; f scrow ltems or
‘ Accordance W|th applicab Iaw *

ey e (“ {“3“"?“’1’ FBnder s = nsttuton wiose
agency,nstru a y (includi i nder is istitution whose
déposits are smfi!ﬁulfe@rge ﬁm&dﬁf ank. Lender shall apply the
Funds to pay the Escrow ltems no Iater than the time specified under RESPA. Lender
shall not charge me for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow

account, or veiifying the Escrow.ltems, unless Lender pays.ime interest on the Funds and
applicable law permits Lender/to make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in

writing or\applicable law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be
required to pay any interest or earnings on the Funds..ender and | can agree in
writing, however, that interest shall paid on the Funds. Lender shall provide me,
without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

If th s a surplus of Funds he escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender
shall account to me for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a

shortage of Funds held in escrowiasidefined under RESPA, Lender shall notify me as
required by RESPA, and | shiall-paysic kender the amount necessary to make up the
shortage in accordance witiiRESPA, but'invne more than 12 monthly’payments. If there

is ficiency of Funds held.in'escrow;-as defined under RESPA, 1 r shall notify me
a d by RESPA, andi| shall-pay-to Lender the amount ne to make up the
d accordance witt'RESPA, \butin'no more than 121 /rments.
ayment in full‘efiall’spmsisecured by the | ts, Lender shall
p me any Funds heldiby Lender.
E. That the Loan Documents as modified by this Agreement are duly valid, binding

agreements, enforceable in accordance with their terms and are hereby reaffirmed.

F. That all terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly modified by
this Agreement, remain in full force and effect; nothing in this Agreement shall be
understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in part of the
obligations contained in the Loan Documents; and that except as otherwise specifically

Indiana Home Affordable Modification Agreement — Non-GSE — (page 5 of 10 pages)
00177IN 09/15 Rev. 06/18

MO B AN 0T O
* 4 4 0 1 8 1 0 6 5 =



provided in, and as expressly modified by, this Agreement, the Lender and | will be bound
by, and will comply with, all of the terms and conditions of the Loan Documents.

G That, as of the Modification Effective Date, notwithstanding any other provision of the
Loan Documents, if all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or
transferred without Lender’s prior written consent, Lender may, at its option, require
immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Mortgage. Lender shall not
exercise this option if federal law prohibits the exercise of such option as of the date of
such sale or transfer. If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give me notice of
acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the
notice is delivered or mailed within which 1 must pay all sums secured by the Mortgage.
If | fail to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any
remedies permitted by the Mortgage without further notice or demand on me.

H. T] "' m\)ll HCLUVE alc, | uligc] 1R rwi" 0n|y a”OW

th (')(tt!lmrelfl@im@-\ ransferee of my
I ermitied under the Garn St. Germain Act, 12 ion 1701j-3. A

P
bt | i der'g i i (
actcme e O S SR Al . o . s i o
assumed iR ocEEciy thepidoperty of

.+ THat, 4ds of thﬁM’lﬁlﬂ]ﬁ&@M}DRﬁﬂ%ﬁﬁﬁ!{ision in the ‘Note or in any

addendum or amendment to the Note allowed for the assessment of a penalty for full or
partial prepayment of the Note, such provision is null and void

J. That, I will cooperate fully with Lender in obtaining any titie endorsement(s), or similar title .
insurance, product(s), and/or subordination agreement(s) 'that are’ necessary or required
by the Lendei -ocedures to ensure that the modified_morigage Loan is in first lien

position and/or is\fully enforceable upon modification and that if, under any circumstance
and not withstanding anything else to the ‘contrary in this Agreement, the LLender does not
receive suc le endorsement(s), titl surance  product(s) and/or subordination
agreement(s), then the terms of this Agreement will not become effective on the
Modification Effective Date and the'Agre€ment will be null and void.

K. That willlexecute such othek-documents gstiay be reasonably necessary to either (i)
(o] wnate the terms and conditions=of thisZAgreement; or c . the terms and
ol of this Agreement if an-error-is detected after execuii s Agreement. |
ul that either a corrected Agreement or a lef containing the
ol e provided to me forsmysignature. At Lende s Agreement will
b »legal effect uporirctice of such error ) sign any such
cC ta ol | continue in full

force and effect, such terms will not be modified by this Agreement, and | will not be
eligible for a modification under the Home Affordable Modification Program.

L. Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. (“MERS") is a separate corporation
organized and existing under the laws of Delaware and has an address and telephone
number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, Ml 48501-2026, (888) 679-MERS. In cases where the
loan has been registered with MERS who has only legal title to the interests granted by
the borrower in the mortgage and who is acting solely as nominee for Lender and

Indiana Home Affordable Modification Agreement — Non-GSE — (page 6 of 10 pages)
00177IN 09/15 Rev. 06/18

A 0O
* 4 4 0 1 8 1 QO 6 5 *




Lender’'s successors and assigns, MERS has the right: to exercise any or all of those
interests, including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the Property; and to
take any action required of Lender including, but not limited to, releasing and canceling
the mortgage loan.

That Lender will collect and record personal information,-including, but not limited to, my
name, address, telephone number, social security number, credit score, income, payment
history, government monitoring information, and information about account balances and
activity. In addition, | understand and consent to the disclosure of my personal
information and the terms of the trial period plan and this Agreement by Lender to (i) the
U.S. Department of the Treasury, (ii) Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac in connection with
their responsibilities under the Home Affordability and Stability Plan; (iii) any investor,
|nsurer guarantor or servucer that owns, lnsures guarantees or services my first lien or

sl (v it perform support
S¢ Ofgadoie vioaiiicaton ru‘u. ien Modification
P faulicbshg eauresion

T ny )ﬁ@ 41 ’J'chigi eement is lost,
m >d, miss naccurately re rue an corr\. 1d conditions of
th ’Emmemﬁéaw%mm Wit the. Lender's request to
execute dackno initial and deliver e L nder dny documeniation the Lender
deemsinecess ?ﬁw@%&e@ geﬂ_ y indemnifies: me against any

loss associated wnth a demand on the orlgmal Note. All documents tt
of me under this'Section 4.N. shall be referred to as "Documents.” | ¢

-ender requests
3e to deliver the

Documents within ten (10) days.after | receive the Lender's written request for .such
replaceme

That the mortgage ‘insurance premiums on my Loan, if applicable, may increase as a
result of the capitalization which will result in a higher total nthly payment.
Furthermore, the date on which | may request cancellation of mortgage insurance may
change asia Ilt/of the New Principal Balancet

In Witness Where:

“~

g /. /|
ALERIE A. THO

the Lender and | have executed;this/Agreement.

//

i

7
f y WW % Vd
) 3orrower) (éa%e)

(Borrower) (Date)

rrower) (Date)

(Borrower) (Date)

Indiana Home Affordable Modification Agreement — Non-GSE —

(page 7 of 10 pages)

00177IN 09/15 Rev. 06/18

* 4 4 0 1 8 1 0O 6 5 *



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

—~ .
State of oyl Ceurcy g

§
County of [etb€_

§
Before me, \zfe b\‘\ Sw(ef? v, Y a Notary Public in and for said

County and State, personally appeared VALERIE A. THOMAS who acknowledged the execution of the
foregoing instrument or conveyance, and who, having, been duly sworn, stated that any representations
therein contained are true.

Yﬁtnes[s zy hand and Notarial Seal this Q day of MC_‘QVM be

| Docume ¢ —
) ‘
o, DERE| E I : EhOfficer
5\‘ .';\.om./;;'. %Nolary [ 14 f Indiana
ShY e Ik E X . P > O\ )
i comnein (bdads Diocumentésehe P@B’O@ PP
7, . & My C f ion Exp )

v February 18, 202hef Lake CNABA&MRENSIeder! ‘

(Seal, if any) My Commission Expire Q:b)l ;_(AS ,\’g

Indiana Home Affordable Modification Agreement — Non-GSE — (page 8 of 10 pages)
00177IN 09/15 Rev. 06/18

YAV 0RO O 0
* 4 4 0 1 8 1 0O 6 5 *



ACCEPTED AND AGREED TO BY THE OWNER AND HOLDER OF SAID NOTE
FLAGSTAR BANK

oy (ZF T~ 25114

Briam Gaske" -Lender  Date of Lender’s Signature
Assistant Vice President
CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGMENT
Texas
State of §
§
County of Dallas §

ocdument is the property, of

. Notary ID:130551 . » 11
My comison e Lgke Comwgydme corder!
February 23, 2020 Asslstant Secretary
Title of Officer

(Seal) My Commission Expires: Zz Zgz ZJZO

This instrument was prepared by:
Keri Adams

1601 LBJ Freeway Suite 150
Farmers Branch, TX 75234

| AFFIRM, UNDER - THE PENALTIES FOR FE¥ THAT.] HAVE TAKEN REASONABLE CARE TO
RERQCT EACH SOCIAL 'SECURITY NUMBERSINST S DOCUMENT, UNLESS REQUIRED BY LAW
QLT AN AanIH ‘ iE

Indiana Home Affordable Modification Agreement — Non-GSE — {page 9 of 10 pages)

00177IN 09/15 Rev. 06/18

YV OO O
* 4 4 O 1 8 1 0O 6 5 =*




EXHIBIT A
BORROWER(S): VALERIE A. THOMAS
LOAN NUMBER: 440181065

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
STATE OF INDIANA, COUNTY OF LAKE, AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

THE LAND REFERRED TO HEREIN BELOW IS SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF LAKE, STATE OF
INDIANA, AND IS DESCRIBED AS FQLLOWS: TRAGT 369: PART OF LOT "V" IN THE GATES OF
ST. JOHN, UNIT 5, BEING A SUEDIV QFISECTION B} TOWNSHIP 34 NORTH, RANGE 9 WEST
OF THE SECOND PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED

MARCH 28, 2006 IN PLAT Bom gggg kECORDER OF LAKE
COUNTY, INDIANA, MORE PA LY S: BEGHINING AT THE
SOUTHEAST CORNER OF P THENCE NOR @_Ppgxfg MyifUTES 14 SECONDS
WEST, ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OE saln LﬁT 87.89 FEE TO PéIN? OF CURVATURE; THENCE
NORTHWESTERLY ALONG A ORTHEAST HAVING A
RADIUS OF 50.00 FEET, HAVING A CHORD BEARING OF NORTH 31 DEGREES 53 MINUTES 01
SECONDS WEST, 81.72 FEET TO A POINT OF COMPOLUND CURVE; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY
ALONG AN ARC OF A CURVE.CONCAVE. TO. THE EAST, HAVING A RADIUS OF 1310.00 FEET,
HAVING A CHORD BEARING OF NORTH 15 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 44 SECONDS EAST 39.29
FEET; THENCE SOUTH 73 DEGREES 20 MINUTES 43 SECONDS EAST 140.00 FEET TO THE EAST

LINE OF SAID LOT; THENCE,SOUTH 14 DEGREES 40 MINUTES 21 SECONDS WEST, ALONG SAID
EAST LINE, 79.40 FEET TO THE PLLACE OF BEGINNING. PARCEL ID: 45-15-03-178-010.000-015

Parcel ID Number: 45-15-03-178-010.000-015
ALSO KNOWN AS: 10451 REDWOOD DRIVE, SAINT JOHN, IN 46373

Indiana Home Affordable Modification Agreement — Non-GSE — (page 10 of 10 pages)
00177IN 09/15 Rev. 06/18

A 0
* 4. 4 0O 1 8 1 O 6 5 *




